

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS  
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN PRINCIPLES PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-277  
AND RESPONDENT IN NO. 22-555**

---

---

JON SCHWEPPE  
*Director of Policy  
& Government Affairs*  
AMERICAN PRINCIPLES PROJECT  
2800 Shirlington Road,  
Suite 901  
Arlington Virginia 22206

THEODORE M. COOPERSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLOUTHIER COOPERSTEIN PLLC  
1020 Highland Colony Parkway,  
Suite 803  
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157  
(601) 397-2471  
ted@msappellatelawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Editorial discretion, which has a relatively recent history at the Court, receives First Amendment protection when it communicates a clear message; otherwise, <i>Rumsfeld</i> controls .....	4
A. There is no long-established “history and tradition” of First Amendment protection for “editorial discretion” .....	6
B. <i>Rumsfeld</i> limits the social media platforms’ First Amendment protection ...	8
C. <i>Tornillo</i> , <i>Turner</i> , and <i>Hurley</i> do not apply here.....	11
D. Under <i>303 Creative</i> , social media platforms’ voices do not combine with their users’ voices to create First Amendment-protected expression .....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. NetChoice is judicially estopped from arguing that HB 20 regulates its members' own speech . . . . .	16
III. "Editorial Discretion" is an act performed upon the speech of others, and the First Amendment does not protect discriminatory acts . . . . .	18
IV. The platforms are regulable as common carriers consistent with the First Amendment .	19
A. "Editorial Filtering" and "Indiscriminate Access" are irrelevant to common carrier status . . . . .	20
B. Discrimination and individualized treatment and the limits of common carrier law . . . . .	22
C. Section 223 does not evidence congressional intent towards State law . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) . . . . .	2, 3, 14, 15
<i>Andrews v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 966 (D.D.C 1949) . . . . .	3
<i>Biden v.</i> <i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) . . . . .	20
<i>Bingham v. Cabot</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) (1795) . . . . .	19
<i>Carlin Commc'ns, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	21
<i>City of L.A. v. Preferred Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986) . . . . .	8
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Dem. Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) . . . . .	7
<i>Common Carrier Law in the 21st Century</i> , 90 TENN. L. REV. 813 (2024) . . . . .	18
<i>Denver &amp; R.G. R. Co. v. Whan</i> , 89 Colo. 230 (1907) . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	17
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979) . . . . .	7
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020) . . . . .	3
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) . . . . .	9
<i>Hodgson v. Dexter</i> , 5 U.S. 345 (1803) . . . . .	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	4, 8, 11, 13
<i>Memphis &amp; Little Rock R.R. v. S. Express Co.</i> , 117 U.S. 1 (1886) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 80 (1941) . . . . .	2
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Associated Press</i> , 228 N.Y. 370 (1920) . . . . .	23, 25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) . . . . .	7
<i>Rumsfeld v.</i> <i>Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rts., Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	2, 4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Sasinowski v. Bos. &amp; M.R.R.</i> , 74 F.2d 628 (1st Cir. 1935) . . . . .	24
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem Co.</i> , 279 F.2d, 737 (5th Cir. 1960) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 59 Fla. 612 (1910) . . . . .	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . .	4, 8, 11, 12
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023) . . . . .	2, 17
<i>United States v. McCaskey</i> , 9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17
<i>Waters v. Facebook</i> , No. 21-1582 (1st Cir. Nov. 15, 2021) 2021 WL 5410901 . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	22
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 214 . . . . .	22
47 U.S.C. § 223 . . . . .	25
47 U.S.C. § 223(e)(6) . . . . .	25
47 U.S.C. § 230 . . . . .	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(c) . . . . .	25
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) . . . . .	3, 14, 17
47 U.S.C. § 230(e) . . . . .	25
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) . . . . .	14
47 U.S.C.A. § 531 . . . . .	3
Appellees Br., <i>Clayborn v. Twitter</i> , No. 19-15043 (9th Cir. June 22, 2021), 2019 WL4132224 . . . . .	17
Adam Candeub, <i>Common Carrier Law in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century</i> , 90 TENN. L. REV. 813, 838-45 (2024) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Adam Candeub, <i>Editorial Decision-Making and the First Amendment</i> , 2 J. Free Speech L. 157 (2022) . . . . .	12
Defs.' Reply Supp. Jt. Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 6:18-CV-005150-CEM-GJK, 14 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	15, 17
Internal Revenue Code 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) . . . . .	1
Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rts. Under Law Br. . . . .	19
Pub. L. No. 104–104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996). . . . .	25
Allan L. Schwartz, <i>Right of Telephone or Telegraph Company to Refuse, or Discontinue Service Because of Use of Improper Language</i> , 32 A.L.R.3d 1041 (1970). . . . .	6
SUP. CT. R. 37.6. . . . .	1
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. Code § 143A.002 . . . . .	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021) . . . . .	11
Bruce Wyman, <i>Illegality as an Excuse for Refusal of Public Service</i> , 23 Harv. L. Rev. 577 (1910) . . . . .	6
